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In order to estimate ERC, the accurate sale forecast is necessary. The energy sale for control period

dependsuponthepopulation,policiesoftheGovernment'thevariousschemesunderimplementation'

the No. of hours of suppry ava,able to consumers etc. These facts have an impact on growth of

installations. Hence, HESCoM has analyzed the growth of installations in the area of supply for the

period from Fy_1g to Fy-Z4and forecast of the expected sares for each year of the con*ol period is

projected .as per Regulation No. 17 of the KERC [Multi Year Transmission' Disuibution and Retail

Supply TariffJ Regulations 2024. Due tO Various reasons' some of the installations across the

categories are being dismantled. This fact is arso considered in estimation of sare forecast' In order to

have accurate sale forecast, year-end number of insta,ations and total energy sold across the

categories during respective year is reviewed to ascertain the growth'

proiection for Fy-26 to Fy-28 is based on the lower of the cAGRs for the period FY 19 to FY 24

and for the period Fy ztto Fy 24. wherever GAGR is not appropriate, some modification is also

done in some of the categories as explained below:

Installations:

The number of instalrations is profected for Fy-26 to Fy-28, based on GAGR for the period Fy 19 - FY

24 andfor the period Fy 21 - Fy Z4considering only rive installations. The estimates based on the

lower of the cAGRs for the period Fy 19 - Fy 24 and for the period FY 21 ' FY 24 is considered for

projection'

CAGR is calculated as under:

CAGR= {(Yn/Yil 
n 

117 (n-1))-1} x100

For estimating CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24'

Yn is the data Pertaining to FY-24'

Yi is the data pertaining to FY-19 and n=6'

For estimating CAGR for the period FY 21 - FY 24'

Yn is the data Pertaining to FY-24'

Yi is the data pertaining to FY-Zt and n=4'
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-28.

Growth of Installations as per CAGR for FY 19 to FY 24

Growth of Installations as per CAGR for FY 21 to FY 24

Tariff FY-19 FY.24

Increase

Yn= FY-
24

Yi=FY-
t9 n=6 CAGR

No, of live
installations

No. of live
installations

r/(n-t) YnlYi Yn/Yi^
(1/(n-11

[(Yn/Yi^(1/(n-
1)J-11*100

LT-1 3240423 3643952 403529 0,20 1,.125 1,.024 2.38

LT-2 6445 6841 396 0.20 1.061, 1..072 1.20

LT-3 339952 412404 72452 0.20 1..21.3 1.039 3.94

LT-4(a) 9L8133 1023972 1 05839 0.20 1.115 1.022 2.21

LT- 4b 610 532 -78 0.20 0.872 0.973 -2.70

LT- 4c 366 496 130 0.20 1.3 55 1.063 6.27

LT-5 101915 101614 -301 0.20 0.997 0.999 -0.06

LT-6[aJ 42717 47153 4436 0.20 t.1.04 1.020 2.00

LT-6[b] 23L52 30329 7177 0.20 1,310 1.055 5.55

LT-6(cJ 0 32 32

LT-7 436L5 71322 27707 0.20 1.635 1.103 1.0.34

LT Total 47L7328 5338647 62L3L9 o.20 1.132 1.025 2.Sr

HT-1 356 430 74 0.20 1..208 1.038 3.85

Hr-2(a) 168L 1 906 225 0.20 1.L34 1..025 2.54

Hr - 2(b) 589 686 97 0.20 1,.165 1.031 3.10

Hr-z (c ) 320 41.3 93 0.20 1..291. 1.052 5.23

HT-3 133 702 -31 0.20 0.767 0.948 -5.1,7

HT-4 30 27 -3 0.20 0.900 0.979 -2.09

HT-5 44 74 30 0.20 L.682 1.110 1.0.96

HT-6 ')
1 -1 0.20 0.500 0.877 -1.2.94

HT-7 1.34 240 106 0.20 1..791 1,.124 1.2.36

HT Total 3289 3879 s90 0.20 1.179 1.034 3.35

LT+HT Total 47206L7 s342526 621909 o.20 1.L32 1.o25 2.5L

ti(",LFeHBS'fi:::
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Tariff FY-2I Fv-24

Increase

Yn=
FY-24

Yi=FY-
2t n=4 CAGR

No. of live
installations

No. of live
installations

7/(n-7) Yn/Yi
Yn/Yi^
(1/(n-1)

[[Yn/Yi^(1/(n-
1J)-11 *1 00

LT-1 3445867 3643952 198085 0.333 1.06 1.019 1.88

LT.2 6578 684L 263 0.333 1..04 1.013 L.32

LT.3 3699t7 41.2404 42487 0.333 1..1,L 1..037 3.69

LT-4[a) 958801 L023972 65L71 0.333 1..07 L.022 2.22

LT. 4b 559 532 11 0.333 0.95 0.984 -1..64

LT- 4c 424 496 72 0.333 1..17 1.054 5.37

LT-5 102249 101614 -635 0.333 0.99 0.998 -0.2L

LT-6(a) 45804 +71.53 L349 0.333 1.03 1.010 0.97

Lr-6(b) 25202 30329 51.27 0.333 1..20 1..064 6.37

LT-6(c) 0 32 5L

LT-7 56382 7t322 1.4940 0.333 7.26 L.OB2 8.15

LT Total 5011783 5338647 326464 0.333 1..07 t.o?t 2.t-?
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26to FY-28 and Tariff Filing forFY-26 to FY-28.

HT.1 405 430 25 0.333 1.06 1..020 2,02

HT-2(a) 1835 7906 7t 0.333 1.04 1.013 1..27

Hr - 2(bl 657 686 29 0.333 1..04 1,015 1,.45

Hr-2 (C ) 366 41.3 47 0.333 1.13 1.041 4.11

HT-3 150 L02 -48 0,333 0.68 0.879 -12.06

HT.4 27 27 0 0.333 1.00 1.000 0.00

HT.5 46 74 28 0.333 1..61. 1..172 1.7.1.7

HT-6 1 1 0 0.333 1.00 1.000 0.00

HT.7 1,54 240 86 0.333 1,.56 1,1 59 1,5.94

HT 3641 3879 238 0.333 t.o7 L.O21 2.13

LT+HT 5015424 5342526 327102 0.333 l.o7 L.O2l 2.13

-I

LT- 1 Domestic installations

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 3643952
) Number of installations in FY-19 3240423
3 Increase in number of installations 403529

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 lo FY -24 2.380/o

5 Number of installations in FY-27 3445867
6 Increase in number of installations 198085

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21to FY-24 t.BB0/o

8 Number of installations projected for FY-26 3782295
9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 3853424
10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 3925890

LT-2 Private & Professional Educational Institutions. Private Hospitals and Nursing Homes:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 6841

2 Number of installations in FY-19 6445

3 Increase n number of installations 396
4 Increase n growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 1.200/o

5 Number of installations in FY-27 6578

6 Increase in number of installations 263

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21to FY-24 1.320/o

8 Number of installations projected for FY-26 7006

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 7090

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 71.75

LT-3 Commercial Installations including Permanent supply to Advertising Hoardings:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 412404

2 Number of installations in FY-19 339952

,l

lt

3 Increase in number of installations 72452

i"e!{.['9

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY -24 3.940/o

5 Number of installations in FY-27 369977

6 Increase in number of installations 42487
Ts:lgV 7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-2L to FY-24 I a) 3'6eo/o

I Number of installations projected for FY-26 k __443407
&- 6 REVISED SALES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY-26 TO FY.28 (A & Rl,

HESCOilI, Hubballl. 7s

CHAPT



Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing forFY-26 to FY-28.

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 459771

L0 Number of installations projected for FY-28 476739

LT-4(a) IP Sets up to and inclusive of 10 HP:

Note: HESCOM has projected 20,000 numbers of installations that may be se

for FY-25 to FY-28 considering the additions in previous years.

LT-4tb) IP Sets - Above 10 HP:

Note: Growth rate is negative as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 and CAGR FY-2L to FY-24. Hence the

growth is not considered and existing number of installations is retained for FY -26 to FY-28.

LT-4(c) IP Sets - Pvt Horticultural. Nurseries, Coffee, Tea & Rubber plantations:

7023972Number of live installations in FY-24

918133Number of installations in FY-19

Increase in number of installations

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24
Number of installations in FY-Zl
Increase in number of installations
Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-ZIto FY-24

Number of installations projected for FY-26

Number of installations projected for FY-27

Number of installations projected for FY-Z8

Number of live installations in FY-24

Number of installations in FY-19

Increase in number of installations

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 (-) 2.70%

Number of installations in FY-27

Increase in number of installations
Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-ZLtoFY-24

Number of installations projected for FY-26

Number of installations projected for FY-27

Number of installations projected for FY-28

Number of live installations in FY-24

Number of installations in FY-19

Increase in number of installations
Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24
Number of installations in FY-27

Increase in number of installations
Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21.toFY-24

Number of installations projected for FY-26

CHAPTER - 6 REVISED SALES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY-25 TO FY.2B

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1

2

3 1 05839

+ 2.270/o

5 95880L
6 65171
7 2.220/o

B 1.063972

9 7083972
10 11,03972

Y€D

kJ,
;./i
Rt

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installati6-nT
1 532
') 670

3 t-) 78

4

5 559

6 (-)27

7 (-)7.640/0

B 532

9 532
10 532



Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing forFY-26 to FY-28.

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 580

10 Number of installations projected for FY-z8 611

LT-S LT Industries:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 1.0761.4

2 Number of installations in FY-19 101915

3 Increase in number of installations (-J 301

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 (-) 0.060/o

5 Number of installations in FY-2I 102249

6 Increase in number of installations [-) 63 s
'7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21.loFY-24 (-)0.21.o/o

B Number of installations projected for FY-26 103226

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 t04047
10 Number of installations projected for FY-z8 104863

Note: Growth rate is negative as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 and CAGR FY-271o FY-24. Hence the

CAGR FY-18 to FY-23 (0.79o/o) is considered for projection.

LT-6 (a) Water Supply:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 47753

2 Number of installations in FY-19 42717

3 Increase in number of installations 4436

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 2.000/o

5 Number of installations in FY-2L 45804

6 Increase in number of installations 1349

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY -27 to FY -24 0.97o/o

B Number of nstallations projected for FY-26 48074

9 Number of nstallations projected for FY-27 48542

10 Number of nstallations projected for FY-28 49074

LT-6 (b) Public Lighting:

.?#R

S"tb&

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations

a

1 Number of live installations in FY-24 30329

2 Number of installations in FY-19 231.52

3 Increase in number of installations 71,77

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 5.55%7r.\V
5 Number of installations in FY-21 25202

6 Increase in number of installations 5727

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-2LtoFY-24 6.370/o

8 Number of installations projected for FY-26 33 7BB

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 1 35663

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 37642

CHAPTER _ 6 REVISED SALES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY.26 TO FY-28
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period

FY-26to FY-28 and Tariff Filing forFY-26 to FY-28.

LT-6 [c] Electric Vehicle Charging Station and Battery Swapping Stations

5 Nos. of installations serviced in FY-23 and27 Nos. of installations added in FY-24. The Hon'ble

KERC has approved 60 numbers on installations for FY-z5 in Tariff Order 2024. Considering the

present trend and expecting 50% CAGR growth, 90, 135 and 203 Nos, of installations are

proj ected for FY -26, FY -27 and FY-2 I respectively.

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 32

2 Number of installations in FY-19 0

3 Increase in number of installations 32

4 Number of installations in FY-27 0

5 Increase in number of installations 32

6 Number of nstallations projected for FY-26 90

7 Number of nstallations projected for FY-27 135

I Number of nstallations projected for FY-28 203

LT-7 Temporary Supply:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 71.322
) Number of installations in FY-19 43675

3 Increase in number of installations 27707

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 70.340/o

5 Number of installations in FY-2\ 56382

6 Increase in number of installations 1.4940

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-?7toFY-24 8.1.50/o

I Number of installations projected for FY-26 83422

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 90227
10 Number of installations projected for FY-z8 97574

HT-1 Water Supply. Sewerage Installations:

No. of Installations
Number of live installations in FY-24

Number of installations in FY-19

Increase in number of installations

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24
Number of installations in FY-2L

Increase in number of installations

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-?Lto FY-24

Number of installations projected for FY-26

Number of installations projected for FY-27

Number of installations projected for FY-28

CHAPTER _ 6 REVISED SALES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY.26 TO FY-28

HEscoM, llullglll*

ffi
SI No. Particulars

1 430
) 356

3 74

4 3.850/o

5 405

6 25

7 2.020/o

8 448

9 | /1 457

10 rr \ 466

R),
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-28.

HT-2 (a) Industrial:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 7906
') Number of installations in FY-19 1,681

3 Increase in number of installations 225

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 2.540/o

5 Number of installations in FY-2L 1835

6 Increase in number of installations 71,

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21. to FY-24 1.270/o

I Number of nstallations projected for FY-26 195 5

9 Number of nstallations projected for FY-27 1980

10 Number of nstallations projected for FY-28 2005

HT-2 tb) Commercial:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 686
2 Number of installations in FY-19 589

3 Increase n number of installations 97

4 Increase n growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY -24 3.'J-lo/o

5 Number of installations in FY-21 657

6 Increase in number of installations 29

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY -21to FY -24 7.450/o

B Number of installations projected for FY-26 706

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 716

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 727

HT-2 tc) Hosoitals and Educational Institutions.

#_ffi
Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations

1 Number of live installations in FY-24 413

2 Number of installations in FY-19 320

[3 Increase in number of installations 93
'Q.ni^:,$1,F^i

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY -24 5.230/o

\&"i;g
tJtr:--rr4l

5 Number of installations in FY-21 366

f6 Increase in number of installations 47

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21 to FY-24 4.TLo/o

B Number of installations projected for Fy-26 448
9 Number of installations projected for Fy-27 466

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 \ 486

o
I

& R);c
ilEsdonn, Hubbatll'
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-z8.

HT-3 Lift Irrigation Schemes (Other than Govt Schemes):

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations

1 Number of live installations in FY-24 702

2 Number of installations in FY-19 L33

3 Increase in number of installations [-) 31

+ Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 (-) 5.770/0

5 Number of installations in FY-ZL 150

6 Increase in number of installations (-l48

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-27toFY-24 (-) 12.060/o

B Number of installations projected for FY-26 702

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 1.02

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 L02

Note: Growth rate is negative as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 and CAGR FY-21,toFY-24. Hence the

growth is not considered and existing number of installations is retained for FY-26 to FY-28.

HT-4 Resident. Apartments/Colonies:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations

1 Number of live installations in FY-24 27

) Number of installations in FY-19 30

3 Increase in number of installations t-) 3

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 (-)2.09o/o

5 Number of installations in FY-27 27

6 Increase in number of installations 27

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-27toFY-24 0 o/o

I Number of installations projected for FY-26 28

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 2B

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 2B

Note: Growth rate is negative as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 and there is no growth as per CAGR FY-

21to FY-24. Hence the CAGR FY-20 to FY-Z3 (L.22o/o) is considered for projection.

FOR MYT PERIOD FY-26 TO FY-28
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-Z6 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-Z6 to FY-28,

HT- 5 Temporary Supply (above 67 HP):

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations

1 Number of live installations in FY-24 74

a Number of installations in FY-19 44

3 Increase in number of installations 30

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 L0.960/o

5 Number of installations in FY-27 46

6 Increase in number of installations 2B

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-27 to FY-24 77.77o/o

B Number of installations projected for FY-26 91

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 101

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 1,1,2

HT- 6 lrrigation & Agricultural Farms. Horticultural Farms. Plantations:

Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations
1 Number of live installations in FY-24 I
) Number of installations in FY-19 )
3 Increase in number of installations (-) 1
4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 (-) 72.94 o/o

5 Number of installations in FY-27 7

6 Increase in number of installations 1

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR Fy-21, to FY-24 0o/o

B Number of installations projected for FY-26 1

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 L

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 1,

Note: Growth rate is negative as per CAGR FY-19 to FY -24 and there is no growth as per CAGR FY-

2ltoFY-24. Hence the CAGR FY-18 to FY-23 (8.45o/o) is considered for projection.

Number of live installations in FY-24

Number of installations in FY-19

Increase in number of installations
Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24

Number of installations in FY-27

Increase in number of installations
Increase in growth as per CAGR FY -21to FY -24

Number of installations projected for FY-26

CHAPTER - 6 REVISED SALES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY.26 TO FY-28

-\\
HT-7 Lift Irrigation Schemes (Govt Schemes):

6"_""-^$ffi

s*#
Sl No. Particulars No. of Installations

1 240

2 1,34

3 106
4 12.360/o

5 754
6 B6

7 15.94%

8 - c,/ 303
\q-(2-

&
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-Z6 to FY-Z8 and Tariff Filing forFY'26 to FY-28.

9 Number of installations projected for FY-27 340

10 Number of installations projected for FY-28 383

Tariff %o Growth
Proiected

FY.26 FY-27 FY-28

LT.1 t.880/o 3782295 3853424 3925890

LT-2 !.200/o 7006 7090 71.75

LT.3 3.690/o 443407 45977L 476739

LT-a(a) 1063972 7083972 7103972

LT .4b 0.00% 532 532 532

LT- 4c 5.370/o 551 580 617

LT-5 0.790/o L03226 704041 104863

LT-6(a) 0.970/o 48074 48542 49074

Lr-6(b) 5.55% 33788 35663 37642

LT-6[c) 50.00%o 90 135 203

LT-7 8.750/o 83422 90221 97574

LT Total 5566363 s6a3971 5BO4215

HT-1 2.02o/o 448 457 466

HT-2(aJ 7.270/o 1955 1980 2005

Hr - 2[bJ 1.45% 706 716 727

Hr-z (C l 4.tto/o 448 466 486

HT-3 0.00% 702 102 1,02

HT.4 1.220/o 28 28 28

HT-5 70.960/o 97 101 112

HT-6 8.450/o 7 7 L

HT-7 72,360/o 303 340 383

HT Total 4082 4191 43LO

LT+HT 5570445 5688L62 5808525

HESCOM Proiection of Consumers growth:

Number of consumers projected using CAGR method

Details of prowth of Sales as Der CAGR for FY L9-FY 24

86

Tariff FY-19 FY-24 Increase
Yn= FY-24 Yi=FY-19 n=6 CAGR

Llln-Ll Yn/Yi
Yn/Yi^
(r/(n-r)

[(Yn/Yi^(U(n-
1))-11 *1oo

LT-1 7687.73 2098.23 470.49 0.20 1..24 1..04 4.45

LT.2 19.33 29.32 9.99 0.20 1..52 1.09 8.69

LT-3 465.14 667.97 202.83 0.20 7.44 1.08 7.51

LT-a(a)
6,729.L4 8,933.42 2,204.28 0.20 L.33 1..06 5,83

LT-4b 16.27 78.72 2.45 0.20 1.15 1.03 2.85

LT- 4c 0.72 1.40 0.68 0.20 1..94 1..1.4 1.4.22

LT-5 328.55 355.45 26.90 0.20 1.08 1..02
u t.sg

CHAPTER - 6 REVISED SALES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY-26 TO FY.28
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-z8.

LT-6(aJ 31.1..69 41.9.97 108.28 0.20 1.35 1.06 6.1.4

Lr-6(b) 149.79 t80.77 30.98 0,20 1..21. 1..04 3.83

LT-6[cJ 0.1.7 0.1.7

LT-7 32.46 43.67 1,1.22 0.20 1,.35 1.06 6.1,2

LT Total 9740.82 12749.09 3008.28 0.20 L.3t 1.06 5.53

HT-1 270.96 372.84 101.88 0.20 1.38 1..07 6.59

Hr-2(al
1,005.99 1,094.42 88.43 0.20 1.09 1.02 1.70

Hr - 2(b) 1,29.1.5 L50.32 21..1.7 0.20 1..1.6 1.03 3.08

Hr-2 (c J 77.55 86.74 9.1.9 0.20 L.12 1..02 2.27

HT-3 127.42 1.97.60 70.1.8 0,20 1.55 1,09 9.1.7

HT-4 1.4.43 1.7.45 3.02 0.20 1..21. L.04 3.87

HT-5 8.07 49.77 41..64 0.20 6.1.6 1.44 43.85

HT-6 0.07 0.02 -0.05 0.20 0.31 0.79 -20.77

HT-7 209.40 377.10 L67.69 0.20 1.80 L.1.2 12.48

HT Total 1843.05 2346.20 503.16 0.20 L.27 1.05 4.95

LT+HT 11583.86 15095.30 3511.43 o.20 1.30 1.05 s.44

glri

311.10

LT-6(aJ 41.9.97

180.77

HT-2(al

Hr-z (c )

1.62.24

LO,760.10
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rffl-
FY-2L FY-24 Increase

Yn= FY-

24 Yi=FY-21 n=4 CAGR

Llln-tl YnlYi
Yn/Yin
trl{ilf-,J

[(Yn/Yi^(1/(n-
1))-11*100

-LT-I t,908.02 2,098.23 1.90.20 0.33 1.10 1.03 a aa
J,LL

LT.2 14.83 29.32 1.4.49 0.33 1.98 1..26 25.51

LT-3 462.74 667.97 205.23 0.33 7.44 7.73 13.02

LT-4(a) q q?A R2 8.933.42 2.994.67 0.33 1.50 1.15 14.58

LT. 4b 1.4.64 1.8.72 4.08 0.33 1..28 1.09 O.JJ

I,T- 4C 0.85 1.40 0.55 0.33 1.65 1.18 18.09

LT-5 355.45 44.35 0.33 1..1.4 1.05 4.54

335.62 84.35 0.33 1,.25 1.08 7.76

Lr-6(b) 752.20 28.57 0.33 1.19 1.06 5.90

LT-6(c) 0.1_7 0.77

LT.7 31.51 43.67 1.2.1.6 0.33 1..39 L.11. 11.50

LT Total 9.170.33 12.749.O9 3.57a.76 0.33 1.39 1.72 11.6L
HT-1 33L.99 372.84 40.86 0.33 1.12 1.04 3.94

759.43 1.,09+.42 334.99 0.33 1..44 1..1.3 12.95

Hr - 2(b) 100.35 150.32 49.96 0.33 1.50 1..14 1.4.42

52.67 86.74 34.07 0.33 1.65 1.18 18.09

I]T-3 706.70 197.60 90.91 0.3 3 1.79 1..21. 22.81.

HT-4 16.72 17.45 0.74 0.33 1.04 1.01 1.45

HT-5 7.05 49.71 42.66 0.33 7.05 1.92 91.76

HT-6 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.33 1.86 1..23 23.08

HT-7 274.86 377.L0 0.33 L.76 1..21. 20.62

HT Total
L.5A9.77 2.346.20 756.43 0.33 L4A t.t4 13.85

LT+HT
15,095.30 4,335.18 0.33 1.40 1.t2

J
LL.95



Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing forFY-26 to FY-28.

LT- 1 Domestic installations:

SI No. Particulars In MU

7 Energy sold in FY-24 2098.23

2 Energy sold in FY-19 7687.73

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 4t0.49

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 4.450/o

5 Energy sold in FY-2L 1908.02

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 1,90.20

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-ZItoFY-24 3.220/o

B Energy projected for FY-26 2289.74

9 Energy projected for FY-27 239L.07

10 Energy projected for FY-28 2497.42

Note: As strict lockdown was imposed all over lndia from 25 th March 2020 to May 2020, the domestic

consumption has been increased in FY-21. Hence CAGR FY-27 to FY-24 is not considered for

projection, The estimates based on the CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24 is considered for

projection.

LT-2 Private & Professional Educational Institutions. Private Hospitals and Nursing Homes:

Sl No. Particulars In MU

I Energy sold in FY-24 29.32

2 Energy sold in FY-19 19.33

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 9.99

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 8.690/o

5 Energy sold in FY-z1 t4.83

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 74.49

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21to FY-24 25.SLo/o

8 Energy projected for FY-26 34.64

o Energy projected for FY-27 37.64

10 Energy projected for FY-28 40.92

Note: The consumption in this category has been decreased in FY-21, as strict lockdown was imposed

all over lndia from 25 th March 2O2O to May 2020. Hence CAGR FY-27 to FY-24 is not considered for

projection. The estimates based on the CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24 is considered fr

projection.

& x),
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-28,

LT-3 Commercial Installations including Permanent supply to Advertising Hoardings:

Sl No. Particulars In MU

L Energy sold in FY-24 667.97

2 Energy sold in FY-19 465.74

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 202.83

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 7.510/o

5 Energy sold in FY-21. 462.74

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 toFY-24 205.23

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-27 to FY-24 13.020/o

B Energy projected for FY-26 772.0L

9 Energy projected for FY-27 829.95

10 Energy projected for FY-28 892.26

Note: The consumption in this category has been decreased in FY-21, as strict lockdown was imposed

all over lndia from 25 th March 2020 to May 2020. Hence CAGR FY-?t to FY-24 is not considered for

projection. The estimates based on the CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24 is considered for

projection.

Energy sales to IP Sets 10 HP & below -LT-4(a):

Specific consumption for FY-24:

SI

No Yea r

No. of lP Set

installations
less than 10

HP (Lra (a))

Mid-year
number of
installations Sales in MU

Specific consumption in

u nits/i nsta I lation/a n nu m

1: FY 22-23 7007255

2 FY 23-24 1023972 101.561.4 8933.42 8796.08

The agricultural consumption has been increased in FY-24 due to deficient rainfall. Hence specific

consumption of FY-24 is not considered for projection. However, the average of approved specific

consumption of last five years (FY-20 lo FY-24) is calculated for projection as tabulated below:

HESCOIU, Hubbaili.

(1"i Ai fi3JJOnI*#l
.iflsdd$fi "#lf]$eq*

EFR (A & R),
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY -26 to FY-Z8 and Tariff Filing for FY-Z6 to FY-28.

SI

No
Year

APPTOVED No. of
lP Set

installations less

than 10 HP (LT4

(a))

Mid-year

number of
installations

Sales in
MU

APPROVED Specific

consumption in

units/insta llatio n/a nnum

FY 18-19 930551
1 FY 19-20 947725 936138 5985.90 6394.2s

2 FY 20-2L 958801 950253 5938.82 6249.66

3 FY 27-22 979306 969054 6603.46 68L4.34

4 FY 22-23 1007255 993281 6476.23 6520,04

5 FY 23-24 1023972 1015614 8933.42 8796.08

TOTAL 4864350 33937.83

Average Specific consu mption 5976.85

Proiection:

Sl No Year

No. of lP Set

installations
less than 10

HP (LT4 (a))

Mid-year
number of
installations

Specific consumption in
u nits/insta I lation/a nnum
computed as above

Projected
sales in MU

t FY 24-25 LO43972 LO33972 6976.8s 721,3.87

2 FY 25-26 LO63972 LO53972 6976.85 7353.40

3 FY 26-27 LO83972 LO73972 6976.85 7492.94

4 tY 27-28 tLo3972 1093972 6976.8s 7632.48

z/-sQUt-*r

Sl No. Particulars In MU

1 Energysold in FY-24 8933.42

2 Energy sold in FY-19 6729.14

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 toFY-24 2204.28

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 5.830/o

5 Energy sold in FY-z\ 5938.82

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 2994.67

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-27toFY-24 \4.58o/o

I Energy projected for FY-26 7353.40
,&
Ot
z,l
\*
\

9 Energy projected for FY-27 7492.94

10 Energy projected for FY-28 7632.48

Actual Consumption for previous 5 years and proiection for FY-Z5 to FY'28.\tr+rt /)
Tariff | 2Or9-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 I ZOZS-ZO | 2026-27 2027-28

LT-
4[a)

5985,90 5938.82 6603.46 6476.23 8933.42 72L3.87 7353.40 7492.9+ 7632.48

LT-4tb) IP Sets - Above 10 HP:

Sl No. Particulars In MU

L Energy sold in FY-24 18.72

2 Energy sold in FY-19 76.27

3 'lncrease in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 t 2.45
t rsr<_€_l
I

LIIAI, IEK- b KEVI)EI
R},

HESCOI|, Hu6ba1l,'-eo

lEli5St+'F *|ruBL Sao oEs I
QA' N^. urr^. ,

izd/ {
r'*/:

I
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY -24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-28.

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 2.850/o

5 Energy sold in FY-z1 14.64

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 4.08

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21. to FY-24 8.53o/o

8 Energy projected for FY-26 19.80

9 Energy projected for FY-27 20.36

10 Energy projected for FY-28 20.94

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY 19 - FY 24 and for the

period FY 21 - FY 24 is considered for projection.

LT-4(c) IP Sets - Pvt Horticultural. Nurseries. Coffee. Tea & Rubber plantations:

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY 19 -

period FY 27 - FY 24 is considered for projection.

LT-S LT Industries:

FY 24 and for the

Energy sold in FY-24

Energy sold in FY-19

Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24

Energy sold in FY -21

Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY -27 to FY -24

Energy projected for FY-26

Energy projected for FY-27

Energy projected for FY-28

Particulars

Energy sold in FY-24 355.45

Energy sold in FY-19

Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24

311.10Energy sold in FY -21

Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24,

Increase in growth as per CAGR Fy -21, to FY -24

lrEscoM 9l

Sl No. Particulars In MU

L 7.40

2 0.72

3 0.68

4 14.220/o

5 0.85

6 0.55

7 78.090/o

8 1.82

9 2.08

10 Z,3B
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-Z6 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-z8.

B Energy projected for FY-26 356.82

9 Energy projected for FY-27 372.6+

10 Energy projected for FY-28 378.55

Note: The consumption in this category has been decreased in FY-21, as strict lockdown was imposed

all over lndia from 25 th March 2020 to May 2020. Hence CAGR FY-z1- to FY-24 is not considered for

projection. The estimates based on the CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24 is considered for

projection.

LT-6 (a) Water Supply:

Sl No. Particulars In MU

1 Energy sold in FY-24 4L9.97

2 Energy sold in FY-19 3L1..69

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 toFY-24 108.28

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 6.L40/o

5 Energy sold in FY-27 335.62

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 loFY-24 84.35

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-ZLtoFY-24 7 .7 60/o

8 Energy projected for FY-26 473.1.7

9 Energy projected for FY-27 502.24

10 Energy projected for FY-28 533.10

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY 19 - FY 24 and for the

period FY 21 - FY 24 is considered for projection.

LT-6 (b) Public Lighting:

Sl No. Particulars In MU

1 Energy sold in FY-24 180.77

2 Energy sold in FY-19 1.49.79

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 30,98

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 3.830/o

5 Energy sold in FY-21 1,52.20

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 toFY-24 28.57

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-?tto FY-24 5.900/o

I Energy projected for FY-26 194.89

9 Energy projected for FY-27 202.36

10 Energy projected for FY-28 21.0.L1.

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY 19

period FY 27 - FY 24 is considered for projection.

24 and for th1

.tfl s Al
.i!!sdd R),
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&
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing forFY-26 to FY-28.

LT-6 (c) Electric Vehicle Charging Station and Battery Swapping Stations

Sl No. Particulars In MU

7 Energy sold in FY-24 0.1.7

? Energy sold in FY-19

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 toFY-24

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24

5 Energy sold in FY-2L

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY -2L to FY -24

B Energy projected for FY-26 0.68

9 Energy projected for FY-27 1.02

10 Energy projected for FY-28 1.52

Specific consumption of FY-24 is considered for projection.

LT-7 Temporary Supply

Sl No. Particulars In MU

1 Energy sold in FY-24 43.67

2 Energy sold in FY-19 32.46

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 1.1.22

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to Fy-24 6.1.20/o

5 Energy sold in FY-21. 31.51

6 Increase in the Sales FY-ZL to FY-24 12.16

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-2ttoFY-24 11.500/o

B Energy projected for FY-26 49.1.8

9 Energy projected for FY -27 52.L9

10 Energy projected for FY-28 55.38

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY 19 - Fy 24 and for the

period FY 21- FY 24 is considered for projection.

HT-1 Water Supply, Sewerage Installations:

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY 191- FY 24 and f{e
period FY 27 - FY 24 is considered for projection.

Energy sold in FY-24

Energy sold in FY-19 270.96

Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY -24

Energy sold in FY-21 331..99

Increase in the Sales FY-Z1 to FY-24

Increase in growth as per CAGR FY -21to FY -24

Energy projected for FY -26

41"8.73Energy projected for FY-27

Energy projected for FY-28 435.24

CHAPTER _ 6 REVISED SAI,ES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY.26 TO FY.2B
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-28.

HT-2 ta) Industrial:

SI No. Particulars In MU

1, Energy sold in FY-24 1094.42

2 Energy sold in FY-19 1005.99

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 toFY-24 88.43

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 L.700/o

5 Energy sold in FY-27 759.43

6 Increase in the Sales FY-2L toFY-24 334.99

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-ZLlo FY-24 12.95o/o

8 Energy projected for FY-26 LL3L,93

9 Energy projected for FY-27 L1.51..1.7

10 Energy projected for FY-28 L170.73

Note: The consumption in this category has been decreased in FY-21, as strict lockdown was imposed

all over lndia from 25 th March 2O2O to May 2020. Hence CAGR FY-27 to FY-24 is not considered for

projection. The estimates based on the CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24 is considered for

projection.

HT-2 (b) Commercial:

Sl No. Particulars In MU

1 Energy sold in FY-24 1.50.32
) Energy sold in FY-19 t29.t5
3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 2t.t7
4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 3.080/o

5 Energy sold in FY-27 100.35

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 49.96

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-27toFY-24 14.42o/o

I Energy projected for FY-26 759.72

9 Energy projected for FY-27 764.65

10 Energy projected for FY-28 1.69.72

Note: The consumption in this category has been decreased in FY-21, as strict lockdown was imposed

all over lndia from 25 th March 2020 lo May 2020. Hence CAGR FY-2L to FY-24 is not considered for

projection. The estimates based on the CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24 is considered for

projection.

& R)'

Energy sold in FY-24

Energy s,old in FY-19

Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24

.lncrease in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24

FOR MYT PERIOD FY.26 TO FY-28
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-28.

5 Energy sold in FY-21, 52.67

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 toFY-24 34.07

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY -21 to FY -24 18.090/o

B Energy projected for FY-26 94.01

I Energy projected for FY-27 97.88

10 Energy projected for FY-28 107.73

Note: The consumption in this category has been decreased in FY-21, as strict lockdown was imposed

all over lndia from 25 th March 2020 to May 2020. Hence CAGR FY-27 to FY-24 is not considered for

projection. As the growth rate is very low as per CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24, specific

consumption is considered for projection.

HT-3 Lift Irrigation Schemes (other than Govt Schemes):

SI No. Particulars In MU

1 Energy sold in FY-24 197.60

) Energy sold in FY-L9 127.42

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 7O,LB

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 9.L7o/o

5 Energy sold in FY -27 1,06.70

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 90.91

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY -21to FY -24 22.870/o

B Energy projected for FY-26 235.51

9 Energy projected for FY-27 257.1,L

10 Energy projected for FY-28 280.69

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY 19 - FY 24 and for the

period FY 21, - FY 24 is considered for projection.

HT-4 Resident. Apartments/Colonies:

Sl No. Particulars In MU

1 Energy sold in FY-24 t7.45uffrNDlz\.

N__i Energy sold in FY-19 14.43

lv
Et

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 3.02

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 3.870/o

* 'v 5 Energy sold in FY-27 1.6.72

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 0.7 4

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-21to FY-24 L.450/o
A-

CHAPTER _ 6 REVISED SALES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY-26 TO FY-28 @&R),_
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing forFY-26 to FY-z8,

8 Energy projected for FY-26 18.83

9 Energy projected for FY -ZT 19.56

10 Energy projected for FY-28 20.32

Note: As strict lockdown was imposed

consumption has been increased in

projection. The estimates based on

projection.

all over lndia from 25 th March 2020 to May 2020, the domestic

FY-21. Hence CAGR FY-21, to FY-24 is not considered for

the CAGR for the period FY 19 - FY 24 is considered for

HT- 5 Temporary Supply (above 67 HP):

Sl No. Particulars In MU

1 Energy sold in FY-24 49.7L

2 Energy sold in FY-19 8.07

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 toFY-24 41.64

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 43.850/o

5 Energy sold in FY-27 7.05

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 42.66

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-?LtoFY-24 91.7 60/o

8 Energy projected for FY-26 LOz,B7

9 Energy projected for FY-27 r47.98

10 Energy projected for FY-28 272.87

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY L9 - FY 24 and for the

period FY 2L - FY 24 is considered for projection,

HT- 6 Irrigation & Agricultural Farms, Horticultural Farms. Plantations:

Sl No. Particulars In MU

7 Energy sold in FY-24 0.02

2 Energy sold in FY-19 0.07

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 toFY-24 [-)o.os
4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 (-)20.77o/o

5 Energy sold in FY-2L 0.01

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 lo FY-24 0.01

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-ZLtoFY-24 23.08o/o

B Energy projected for FY-26 0.01

9 Energy projected for FY-27 0.01

10 Energy projected for FY-Z8 0.01

Note: Growth rate is negative as per CAGR FY-19 toFY-24 and also abnormal as per CAGR FY-21to

FY-24, hence, specific consumption is considered for projection.

HESCOM, Hubballi.



Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-28.

HT-7 Lift Irrigation Schemes (Govt Schemes):

Sl No. Particulars In MU

L Energy sold in FY-24 377.70

2 Energy sold in FY-19 209.40

3 Increase in the Sales FY-19 to FY-24 167.69

4 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-19 to FY-24 L2.480/o

5 Energy sold in FY -21 21.4.86

6 Increase in the Sales FY-21 to FY-24 L62.24

7 Increase in growth as per CAGR FY-2LtoFY-24 20.620/o

B Energy projected for FY-26 449.44

9 Energy projected for FY -27 490.66

10 Energy projected for FY-28 535.66

il
il

Note: The estimates based on the lower of the CAGRs for the period FY 19 - FY 24 and for

period FY 2L - FY 24 is considered for projection,

HESCOM Proiection of Sales growth:

97

;inI

ffi

CHAPTER. 6 REVISED

Tariff
% Growth
Proiected FY-26 FY-27 FY-28

LT-1 4.45% 2289.1,4 2391_.01- 2497.42

LT-2 8.69% 34.64 37.64 40.92

LT-3 7.5!o/o 772.OL 829.95 892.26

LT-4(a)
Specific

consumption 7353.40 7492.94 7632.48

LT. 4b 2.85% 19.80 20.36 20.94

LT- 4c 14.22% r.82 2.08 2.38

LT-5 1,s9% 366.82 372.64 378.55

LT-6(a) 6.1,4% 473.17 502.24 533.10

Lr-6(b) 383% 194.89 202.36 210.1,1,

LT-6(c)
Specific

consumption 0.68 1.02 1.52

L"t-7 6.72% 49.1.8 52.19 s5.38

LT Total 11555.54 1L904.44 L226s.O7

HT-1 3.94o/o 402.84 4L8.73 435.24

HT-2[a) L7A% 1131.93 7L51,.17 1L70.73

Hr - 2(b) 3.08% 159.72 164.65 L69.72

Hr-z (C )
Specific

consumption 94.OL 97.88 10L.73

HT.3 9.L7% 235.51 257.17 280.69

HT-4 3.87% 18.83 19.56 20.32

HT.5 43.85% LOz.87 L47.98 212.87

HT-6
S pecific

consumption 0.01 0.01 0.01

HT.7 72.48% 449.44 490.66 s3s.66
HT 2595.L7 2747.74 2926.98

LT+HT 14L50.72 t4652.L8
I

15192.05

LLER (A & R
SALES FORECAST FOR MYT PERIOD FY.26 TO FY-28

oNTROLLER (A & R),
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Application for Approval of Annual Performance Review for FY-24 and Approval of ARR & ERC for MYT Period
FY-26 to FY-28 and Tariff Filing for FY-26 to FY-Z8.

Energy Requirement at Ex-bus.

HRECS and AEQUS SEZ Pvt Ltd have furnished the energy requirement for FY-Z5[revisedJ and FY 26 to

FY-30 vide e-mail dtd, 31.08.2024 as below:

Particulars FY.z5
(Revised) FY.26 FY-27 FY-28

HRECS Hukkeri (at interface point) in MUs
521,54 570.68 634.M 7L8.9

AEQUS [at interface pointJ in MUs 32.745 33.072 33.403 34.071

The Energy requirement of HESCOM including HRECS and AEQUS for the period FY-25 to FY-30 is

computed by considering:

a) The distribution loss trajectory assuming year wise an improvement of 0.010/o distribution loss

over the approved distribution loss of L2.250/o for FY 2024-25 and

b) The year wise an improvement of 0.01o/o transmission loss over the approved transmission loss of

2.664 % for FY 2024-25, which is shown in table below:

a
& R),

Financial
Year

Energy
Sales in

MU

HRECS
Sales in

MU

AEQUS
Sales in

MU

Total
Energy
Sales in

MU

Distributi
on Loss in

o/o

Distributi
on Loss in

MU

Energy at
Interface

Point
fMIIs)

Transmi
ssion

Loss in
o/^

Transmi
ssion

Loss in
MII

Energy
at Ex-bus

in MU

FY 2024-25
(Revised) l-3680.58 521.54 32.75 14234.87 L2.250/o 1987.20 16222.07 2.664o/o 443.98 76666.05

Fy 2025.26 1,4L50.72 570.68 33.07 t4754.47 72.24o/o 2057.82 t68t2.29 2.654o/o 458.36 L7270.66

FY 2026-27 1,4652.1,9 634.t6 33.40 t531.9.75 72.23o/o 21.34.68 t7 454.42 2.644o/o 474.03 t7928.46

FY 2027-28 15192.05 7t8.93 34.07 15945.05 1.2.220/o 2279.74 1,8t64.79 2.6340/o 491.40 18656.L9
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